
SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING

4.00 pm MONDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2016
COUNCIL CHAMBER

Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded. 
 

This recording will not be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 
as it will only be used for training purposes by the

Democratic Services Department.

The Public Seating areas will be in view of the Camera and, by entering 
the Chamber and using the Public Seating Area, Members of the Public 

are consenting to being filmed.

This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 
(01685) 725203 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk.

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations) 
Members of this Committee are reminded of their 
personal responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct.  
In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  

Note:

a. Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest; and 

b. Where Members withdraw from a meeting 
as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave. 

3. Strategy to improve Outcomes for more and Able 
and Talented Pupils 
See attached report. (Pages 1 - 10)

4. Education Services - Strategy on a Page 
See attached report (Pages 11 - 16)

5. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 
To receive any referrals from the other Scrutiny 
Committees and Audit Committee; an update from 
the Chair on their attendance at the Service 
Performance Challenge Meetings and to consider 
any follow up actions from the previous 
Meeting(s). See attached referral.

(Pages 17 - 24)

6. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting 
To receive an update from the Chair

7. Forward Work Programme 
See attached report. (Pages 25 - 46)

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair 



COMPOSITION: Councillor L Mytton (Chair)

Councillors: S Williams, M Davies, G Lewis, K Moran, 
S Slater and C Tovey

Co-optee(s): C Brown, M Harris, A Rees, R Lazell and 
A Roberts

together with appropriate officers

If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725203

Os byddai’n well gennych gopi o’r agenda hwn mewn iaith arall, cysylltwch a 
democratic@merthyr.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01685 725203

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

STRATEGY TO IMPROVE OUTCOMES FOR MORE 
ABLE AND TALENTED PUPILS 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Key areas for improvement were identified by Learning Performance Board including 

the attainment of more able and talented pupils. 
 
1.2 A strategy has been developed and implemented. 
 
1.3 This report provides an update on the actions taken to date. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S that 
 
2.1 That Scrutiny considers the content of this report. 
 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Learning Performance Board took place on 2nd November 2015.  Following 

challenge from the Performance Board, the areas for improvement for Learning were 
identified as follows:- 
• Parental engagement; 
• More able and talented pupils; 
• Governance and Governing Bodies; 
• Collaboration; 
• Corporate Support Services. 

 
3.2 The Performance Board reported to Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny committee on 

25th January 2016 and it was agreed that there would be a reoccurring agenda item 

Date Written 10th March 2016 
Report Author Joe Colsey 
Service Area Learning 
Committee Date 21st March 2016 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



in the forward work programme to monitor the delivery of the agreed action points 
detailed in the report. 

 
3.3 The agreed action is to develop a strategy to improve the attainment of more able 

and talented pupils.  In addition, schools should be using the progress measure as a 
tool to focus improvements for individual pupils.  

 
3.4 The term ‘More able and talented’ includes learners who are more able across the 

curriculum as well as those who show talent in one or more specific areas, which 
could include practical, creative and social fields of human activity.  More able and 
talented learners require opportunities for enrichment and extension that go beyond 
those provided for the general cohort of learners.  Some learners will require 
personalised approaches to enable them to develop and progress.  The use of 
performance data to monitor the progress of identified learners and identify learners 
who are more able and talented and those who need individual interventions is of 
particular importance.  

 
4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 At the time of the last Estyn Inspection in November 2012 at all key stages, 

standards for learners were unsatisfactory.  In July 2015 attainment improved across 
all indicators at a faster rate than the Welsh average (WA).  Attainment now 
compares more favourably with Welsh averages across all indicators.  The gap 
between MTCBC and the rest of Wales is narrowing at an accelerated pace. 

 
4.2  Analysis of the pupil performance data shows that there have been improvements 

overall for pupils at the key indicators at each key stage and for those pupils who are 
achieving above expected outcomes i.e. Foundation Phase Outcome 6, key stage 2 
Level 5, key stage 3 Level 6 and above and A-A* at key stage 4. 

 
4.3 However, the percentage of pupils achieving above the expected level is 

predominantly below the national average at each key stage and this is the case in 
most schools.  

 
 See appendix 1 
 
4.2 Schools have a coordinator responsible for ‘More able and talented pupils’ and 

provide appropriate support.  Following analysis of the data the strategy has been 
refocused on improving pedagogy to enable a greater number of pupils to achieve at 
the higher levels. 

 
5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW  
 
5.1 The local authority has:- 

• Shared the data and the focus on improving attainment with head teachers and 
chairs of governors; 

• Provided pupil data for all headteachers and chairs of governors on performance 
at above the expected levels in their own school and held meetings with 
individual headteachers to review and evaluate the strategies they are 
implementing; 

• Shared key messages with head teachers about effective pedagogy including the 
use of questioning; Page 2



• Brokered and commissioned additional training for teachers across the borough. 
 
6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE  
 
6.1 Our ambition is to be ranked within the top 10 local authorities in Wales by 2017.  In 

order to do so schools have to provide appropriate support and targeted activities to 
improve the outcomes of the more able and talented pupils within our schools. 

 
7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT  
 
7.1 In order to achieve the ambitious targets for July 2017 the LA will:- 

• collect, collate and analyse data on performance above the expected level and 
share with schools; 

• monitor progress against targets for improvement for green and yellow schools 
via Challenge Advisers termly visits, where pupil progress and current attainment 
will be reviewed, challenged and reported against; 

• monitor progress against the targets for improvement via termly case conferences 
for schools with an amber level of support and half termly for those with a red 
level of support; 

• monitor and evaluate the additional support from CSC; 
• ensure schools use performance data and progress measures effectively; 
• support the development, through the CSC, of a range of professional learning 

hubs which will be the centres of excellence that schools can access in order to 
improve pedagogy and subject knowledge. 

 
 
 
DOROTHY HAINES 
CHIEF OFFICER LEARNING 

 
COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES 

PORTFOLIO LEAD FOR EDUCATION 
 

Page 3



Appendix 1 

Foundation Phase 
 
Pupils achieving outcome level 6 or above 
 
 2013 2014 2015 

Area of learning MTCBC Wales Diff. LA 
Rank MTCBC Wales Diff. LA 

Rank MTCBC Wales Diff. LA 
Rank 

Language, literacy and 
communication skills - English 24.5 29.5 -5.0 18 26.0 32.2 -6.2 19 31.3 34.2 -2.9 17 

Language, literacy and 
communication skills - Welsh 16.1 29.3 -13.2 22 30.0 32.5 -2.5 14 30.3 36.9 -6.6 17 

Mathematical Development 21.9 28.2 -6.3 21 25.8 30.3 -4.5 21 30.8 34.3 -3.5 20 

Personal and social development 33.1 45.9 -12.8 22 36.6 51.5 -14.9 22 43.4 56.0 -12.6 22 

 
The percentage of pupils achieving above the expected level at the foundation phase has improved over the last 3 years. 
 
The percentage of pupils achieving above the expected level at the foundation phase is below the national average in all areas of learning. 
Performance is improving at a faster rate than at a national level in all areas of learning except Language, literacy and communication skills 
in Welsh first language.  The largest difference between the performance of pupils in Merthyr Tydfil CBC and pupils nationally is in personal 
and social development. 
 
When compared to similar schools on the basis of free school meals there are too many schools below the median in all areas of learning 
except in Language, literacy and communication skills in English. 
 
[...]
 
 
 
 

P
age 8



Appendix 1 

   
 

 
 
 

P
age 9



Appendix 1 

Key Stage 4 
 
Pupils achieving 5A*-A or equivalent 
 
 2013 2014 2015 

Subject MTCBC Wales Diff. LA 
Rank MTCBC Wales Diff. LA 

Rank MTCBC Wales Diff. LA 
Rank 

5A*-A or equivalent 9.2 16.7 -7.5 21 10.5 17.3 -6.8 21 10.2 16.6 -6.4 21 

 
The percentage of pupils achieving 5A*-A or equivalent declined slightly in 2015 when compared with 2014 performance, performance 
across Wales also declined therefore the difference from the national average declined.  When compared to other local authorities 
performance has been ranked 21st out of 22 for the last 3 years. 
 P

age 10



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Education Services – Strategy on a Page

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report provides the current position against the strategy on a page for the 
theme: Raising Standards

1.2 The content of the report demonstrates our progress against the; aims, measurable 
outcomes and the desirable outcomes included in the strategy on a page

1.3 The purpose of the report is to reflect on current performance and identify what we 
will do next to realise our ambition that:

‘All learners attain at least the expected standard at all stages in their education’

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1     The content of this report be debated and noted.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The local authority improvement objectives for 2013 to 2017 include the priority area 
‘Raising Standards’ that seeks to prioritise effort within Education Services on 
ensuring that people in Merthyr Tydfil have the opportunity and aspiration to learn 
and develop their skills to maximise their potential.

3.2 This strategy includes strategies that will address the impact of disadvantage and 
poverty on the life, experiences, achievement and aspirations of children and young 
people aged 0 to 25 across 
[...]
y 93.9% 94.8% 95% 94.4% 94.9%

Attendance
Secondary 92.9% 93.6 94% 93.1% 93.9%

Page 12



4.2 These improvements are a result of

 high expectations of absolute levels of attainment and ambitious target setting;
 accurate self-evaluation that identifies well the strengths and areas for 

improvement and leads to quality improvement planning that is focused on 
improving outcomes;

 well informed scrutiny process which has led to effective challenge by elected 
members;

 spending decisions that are directed effectively towards key priorities;
 the implementation of the Basic Skills Strategy and the focus on improving 

standards in English and mathematics;
 effective monitoring, challenge, support and intervention (MCSI) for all schools 

through the local authority working in partnership with the Central South 
Consortium (CSC);

 the effective of use and analysis of performance data at all levels and with all 
stakeholders in order to prioritise work and to monitor outcomes across all 
provision;

 the development of school-to-school working to develop good practice; 
 support for leadership and governance to build leadership capacity;
 the effective use of statutory powers to challenge the leadership and 

management in those schools whose performance is causing concern;
 an appropriate, systematic approach to managing attendance; and 
 systematic evaluation of all SLAs for schools and the implementation of changes 

in order to improve service delivery.

The actions are underpinned by the key themes i.e. improving teaching and the 
leadership of teaching through:
 capacity building for long term sustainability;
 effective use of information;
 collaboration; and
 accountability – responsibility to each other as well as to external agencies.   

5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 Improving the quality of leadership including the leadership of learning and teaching

           Work has been undertaken to
 hold to account these schools where standards remain below the medi
[...]
 yellow 
 Three schools have moved from yellow to green 

6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE 

Our ambition is to be ranked within the top 10 local authorities in Wales across all 
the key indicators by 2017. Targets have been set for 2016 and 2017 to reflect that 
ambition. 

2015
LA Actual

LA ranking Wales 10th place 2016
LA Target

2017
LA Target

FPOI 86.2% 16th 86.8% 90% 92%

KS2 CSI 87.4% 17th 88.2% 90% 93%

K3 CSI 81.9% 16th 84.5% 86% 88%

KS4 L1 96.8% 5th 96% 98% 99%

KS4 L2 85.4% 11th 86% 88% 90%

KS4 L2+ 52% 21st 59.3% 58% 62%

Attendance Primary 94.3% 22nd 94.3% 95.5% 96%

Attendance Secondary 93.9% 20th 94% 95% 96%

Page 14



7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT 

 Continue to provide effective  monitoring, challenge, support and intervention 
(MCSI) for all schools through the local authority working in partnership with the 
Central South Consortium (CSC)

 Improve outcomes and provision for pupils with ALN by 
o undertaking a strategic review of LRB classes; 
o developing Greenfield Special School further as an outreach centre; and
o remodelling the LA ALN and Inclusion Services in response to the new 

legislation.
 Improve attendance by ensuring schools have effective strategies to promote 

high rates of attendance and address persistent absenteeism
 Undertake a review of school places and organisation for April 2017
 Undertake a review of the scheme of delegation for April 2017
 Review and challenge the effectiveness and composition of governing bodies so 

that their practice is line with the standards committees in the schools with high 
attainment and good progress

 Provide support for schools to identify the barriers to parental engagement and 
to take appropriate action

 Evaluate the core funded support services provided by the LA and implement 
improvements 

8.0 CONTRIBUTION TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8.1 The contents of this report relate to the:

Corporate Plan
 The Corporate Plan sets out the main priorities for the council from 2013 to 2017.  

This means that our councillors have a clear set of priorities to guide their 
decision making and the council has a clear plan to understand if it is succeeding 
over the four years.

Outcome Agreement
 The outcome agreement is an agreement between the council and the Welsh 

Government.  The agreement sets out how the council will work towards 
improving outcomes for local people within the context of the Welsh 
Government's national priorities.

National Strategic Indicators
 The national strategic indicators are used to measure the performance of local 

authorities at a national level and focus on key strategic priorities.
External Regulation
 Our work is scrutinised by external regulators to ensure that we use public 

money effectively to deliver benefits to our communities.  This is a summary of 
the latest published audit and inspection reports.

LORRAINE BUCK, CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR PEOPLE & PERFORMANCE

COUNCILLOR HARVEY JONES
CABINET MEMBER WITH PORTFOLIO 

FOR LEARNING

Page 15



BACKGROUND PAPERS
Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Annual Performance 
Report 

2014/15 Q Drive

Performance against 
our outcome agreement

09.09.15 Cabinet Report

Corporate Plan 2015/16 
Mid-year update

27.01.16 Cabinet Report

Performance Board- 
Learning Scrutiny 
Report

25.01.16 Scrutiny Report

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? 

No

Page 16



Civic Centre, Castle Street, 
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This agenda item allows for the referral of items from the other Scrutiny 
Committees.

1.2 The attached report was agended at the 29th February 2016 Neighbourhood 
Services and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee.

1.3 As a result of information provided to the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Committee on 29th February 2016, a referral has been received by the Learning and 
LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee to progress, should it agree to do so. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 The committee considers the referral and decides whether it will progress the 
referral.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The attached report (APPENDIX I) was considered by the Neighbourhood Services 
and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 29th February 2016.

3.2 See 5.1.2 (third paragraph);-

Due to scarce internal funding the Authority will continue to need to access 
SALIX interest free public sector loans. Therefore the energy team has 
organised a SALIX workshop for 24 February, targeted primarily at Schools, 

Date Written 15th March 2016
Report Author Scrutiny Section
Service Area Scrutiny
Committee Date 21st March 2016

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



to explain the benefits of the scheme and to highlight the support available 
from the energy team in assessing potential opportunities. 

3.3 The Neighbourhood Services and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee heard that 
the take up by schools of the SALIX workshop was poor, bearing in mind the 
potential financial benefits. Those in attendance were:-

3.4 The SALIX Scheme allows public sector bodies to apply for an interest free loan to 
finance up to 100% of the costs of energy saving projects.

3.5 The Neighbourhood Services and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee is 
requesting that the Learning and LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee encourage those 
schools who did not attend the workshop on 24th February to attend a workshop to 
be arranged by the Energy Officer. 

Scrutiny Section
BACKGROUND PAPERS

Title of Document(s) Document(s) Date Document Location

Does the report contain any issue that may impact the Council’s 
Constitution? No

Organisation Position
Bedlinog Primary Head teacher
Bishop Hedley Business Manager
Coed Y Dderwen Head teacher
Cyfarthfa High Director of Finance
Cyfarthfa Primary Head teacher
Gwaunfarren Primary Deputy Head
Pantysc
[...]
nagement.

3.2 In early 2015, the Authority commissioned an independent Carbon Management 
Review by Carbon Trust accredited Consultants to measure progress made to date 
and to provide further strategic direction.

3.3 This Review was presented to this Committee on 22 June 2015.
 
4.0 WHERE WE WERE 

4.1 The 2015 Carbon Management Review considered our position in relation to the 
2012 Carbon Trust study in a qualitative assessment across a range of thematic 
areas with the outcomes summarised as shown below.

It identified the main challenges faced by the Authority in relation to Carbon 
Management were:

 Scarce internal funding.
 Limited physical resources with competing priorities.
 An urgent need to improve engagement with staff to change behaviour.
 The lack of a formal Energy Policy and Carbon Management Plan.

 

Page 20



5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW 

5.1 Carbon Management Review

The 2015 Carbon Management Review made six key recommendations that have 
been the focus of the Authority’s recent activities, progress against each of the 
recommendations is summarised below:

5.1.1 The appointment of an additional Energy Officer is essential if further 
progress is to be made.

An experienced Energy Manager has been appointed to work within the 
existing energy team on a part-time agency basis to provide additional 
resource and support. 

However, whilst funding was secured for a 2-year temporary post from April 
2015, it was not possible to appoint until January 2016 due to redundancy 
and redeployment issues. 

5.1.2 The Authority should continue to operate a rigorous assessment of 
energy efficiency projects to maximise benefits from limited funding.

A small number of carefully selected projects are being progressed including 
a combined heat and power plant (CHP) at Merthyr Leisure Centre and 
lighting and controls upgrades in selected areas within the Civic Centre. 

The energy team has scheduled a series of building Energy Audits to identify 
the most cost e
[...]
16 
(Joint)

Consultation on 
draft budget 
proposals 
2016/17

LB, DH, HOS 
(PEI), LCJ, Cllr 
LT & Cllr HJ

Corporate 
Performance

Challenge & Overview : Referral from Cabinet for scrutiny to understand and then 
challenge proposed budget proposals for 2015/16 and beyond where appropriate

School Budgets 
and Formula

Cllr HJ, AL & 
Chair of 
School 
Forum

Schools Information, Scrutiny & Challenge: An update from September 2015 meeting 
required. An outline of school budgets in relation to (i) reserves (ii) licensed budget 
(iii) overspends (iv) risks (v) effectiveness of local authority monitoring and challenge 
processes. The report will also detail progress on the school funding formula

22nd February 2016

Action Points 
following 
Learning & 
LAESCYP 
Performance 
Board meeting 
Nov 2015. 
Update on item 
1) for this 
meeting

DH, Sarah 
Bowen

Pupil 
Outcomes

Scrutiny and Challenge: At the last Learning & LAESCYP Performance Board 5 areas 
for improvement were identified – 1) Parental Engagement (Lead Officer Sarah Bowen); 2) 
More Able and Talented Pupils (Dorothy Haines); 3) Governance & Governing Bodies 
(Dorothy Haines); 4) Collaboration (Dorothy Haines); and 5) Corporate Support Services (Glynis 
Estabanez). (These were identified in the Performance Board report to Learning & LAESCYP meeting on 25th January 

2016). Numbers 1 to 4 managed by the L&L scrutiny committee; and 5) by the 
Governance Scrutiny Committee. Above suggested by Cllr P. Williams.

P
age 40



Meeting Date Subject Invitees Theme Scrutiny Focus
Pupil Led 
Funding Review

DH, AL Scrutiny & Challenge :  to provide a summary of the outcomes of the review. This is in 
response to points raised by the Chair at the 22nd February meeting.

21st March 2016

Action Points 
following 
Learning & 
LAESCYP 
Performance 
Board meeting 
Nov 2015. 
Update on item 
2) for this 
meeting

Cllr HJ, DH Corporate 
Strategic 
Direction

Scrutiny & Challenge :  At the January Learning & LAESCYP Performance Board 5 areas 
for improvement were identified – 1) Parental Engagement (Lead Officer Sarah Bowen); 2) 
More Able and Talented Pupils (Dorothy Haines); 3) Governance & Governing Bodies 
(Dorothy Haines); 4) Collaboration (Dorothy Haines); and 5) Corporate Support Services (Glynis 
Estabanez). (These were identified in the Performance Board report to Learning & LAESCYP meeting on 25th January 

2016). Numbers 1 to 4 managed by the L&L scrutiny committee; and 5) by the 
Governance Scrutiny Committee. Above suggested by Cllr P. Williams.

School 
Attendance
(Caedraw 
Primary School)

DH, Head 
teacher and 
Chair of 
Governors

Scrutiny & Challenge: Attendance by the Headteacher and Chair of Governors of 
Caedraw Primary School. The meeting will involve a 15 minute presentation by the 
school focusing on the impact of the Monitoring Challenge Support and Intervention 
for school improvement provided by the CSC and the LA. In addition the school should 
also report on the quality of the LA services and any the challenges that the school is 
facing. The Committee is keen to understand how the school and the local authority 
have worked together to improve outcomes for pupils. The Committee will also be 
asking the local authority officers how they identified what, if anything was needed at 
the school and how the school responded.

18th April 2016

NEETs Chris Hole Pupil 
Outcomes

Scrutiny & Challenge: Comparative information for NEETs is normally published 
nationally by February as it is based upon Oct 1st outcomes. This report will provide a 
summary of overall outcomes 2015 as well as trends over the last 4 years and 
comparisons with other local authorities and progress against targets.  The report will 
identify key issues that need to be addressed and also detail the progress on 
addressing issues raised in the last report including key workers and engagement by 
other partners including Careers Wales.

Vulnerable 
Pupils 
Attainment

DH, TW,SB & 
Cllr HJ

Pupil
[...]
 
Schools funding 
formula

Pupil 
Outcomes / 
Governance

Scrutiny and review: - This is an ongoing issue as far as this scrutiny committee is 
concerned which has not been addressed satisfactorily to date. 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Strategy to improve Outcomes for more and Able and Talented Pupils
	To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen
	STRATEGY TO IMPROVE OUTCOMES FOR MORE ABLE AND TALENTED PUPILS
	1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT
	2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S that
	3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
	4.0 WHERE WE WERE
	5.0 WHERE WE ARE NOW
	6.0 WHERE WE WANT TO BE
	7.0 WHAT WE NEED TO DO NEXT


	4 Education Services - Strategy on a Page
	5 Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up Actions
	7 Forward Work Programme
	strategies on a page
	Learning  LAESCYP Work Programme 2015 16
	Learning LAESCYP Descriptors




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF MEETING

SCRUTINY : LEARNING AND 
LAESCYP MEETING

MONDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor L Mytton (In the Chair)

Councillors S Williams, M Davies, G Lewis, S Slater and 
C Tovey

Cabinet Member:
Councillor H Jones (Portfolio Member for Learning)

Co-optees:
C Brown, M Harris, A Rees, R Lazell and A Roberts

Officers:
Dorothy Haines (Chief Officer (Learning) - Chief Education 
Officer) and Joe Colsey (Head of School Improvement)

Howard Jones (Scrutiny Officer) and Karen Vokes (Democratic 
Services Officer)

ITEM 
NO.

AGENDA MATTER DECISION

The Chair welcomed Anne Roberts, Co-optee, to her first meeting of the Learning and 
LAESCYP Scrutiny Committee

1189  Apologies for absence Apologies for absence received from Councillor K Moran. 

1190  Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations)

No declarations of interest were made. 



1191  Strategy to improve 
Outcomes for more 
and Able and Talented 
Pupils

Dorothy Haines took the Committee through the report and 
gave an update on the key areas for improvement which 
were identified by the Learning Performance Board 
including the attainment of more able and talented pupils.  

Officers provided advice and background information in 
relation to the following questions from the Committee:

 Does each of our Schools have a co-ordinator 
responsible for MAT pupils?

 Is there a standard protocol across all schools on 
how they address more able and talented pupils?  
What is the involvement of Headteachers?

 In relation to the Capita One Information System  -  
is the collection of data and analysis now simple to 
produce and widely used in Schools across the 
Borough?

 The transition arrangements from primary to 
secondary schools to ensure that students maintain 
their academic momentum into Year 7. 

 In relation the department’s ambition to be ranked 
within the top 10 local authorities in Wales by 2017  
-  should you have an ambition more specific to the 
MAT pupils, and how are we to promote this in 
Schools to raise targets?

 In relation to Appendix 1 (Foundation Phase)  -  
although it has been identified that we have made 
improvements in personal and social development 
but we still 22 out of 22 Authorities.  What 
strategies could we put in place to improve this?

 Clarification on people performance data.

 Taking forward Parental Engagement.

RESOLVED that:

The Committee notes the contents of the report. 

1192  Education Services - 
Strategy on a Page

Dorothy Haines advised members on the current position 
against the Strategy on a page for the theme Raising 
Standards and outlined the progress against the aims, 
measurable outcomes and the desirable outcomes included 
in the Strategy on a page.  

Officers provided advice and background information in 
relation to the following questions from the Committee:

 Clarification on the review and challenge of the 
effectiveness and composition of governing bodies. 



 How will the re-profiling of the Education Welfare 
Service impact on our aspirations to raise 
attendance?   

 How many schools have bought into the new 
service?  How will we be able to monitor the 
effectiveness of schools’ own strategies and 
initiatives?

 The process of holding to account schools where 
standards remain below the median. 

 Are we on target to be ranked within the top 10 
Local Authorities in Wales across all the key 
indicators by 2017?

 Clarification on the strategic review of LRB classes 
and the remodelling of the Local Authority’s ALN 
and Inclusion Services in response to the new 
legislation. 

RESOLVED that:

The committee notes the contents of the report. 

1193  Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions

The Chair advised the Committee of the referral from the 
Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
Carbon Management Activities and the impact that it has 
and also the availability of SALIX interest free loans. 

Dorothy Haines gave an update to the Committee in relation 
to several schools who have previously accessed the 
SALIX funding and also how to progress this across 
Schools within the Borough.  

RESOLVED that:

Committee notes the contents of the referral. 

Councillor H Jones left the meeting at 4.55 pm.

1194  Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
issues that had been considered at the meeting, in 
particular:

 Capita One.

 Targets set for different groups.

 Commission additional training for boys’ writing. 

 Strategy under Additional Learning Needs (ALN). 

 Concerns over strategic review.

 Effectiveness of Governors. 



1195  Forward Work 
Programme

The Chair to liaise with the Scrutiny Officer on the Forward 
Work Programme. 

1196  Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair

The Chair advised that there was no business deemed 
urgent. 


